Maine law.
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SECT. 2, Be it furthe?' enacted, That the 'l'reaSUl'el' of this Treasurer to 

State shall forthwith send his wal'l'ant, directed to the Select- ~~n~hl~isa~~~~';~~! 
mell 01' Assessors, of each town, plantation 01' other place, t: of e.ch 10WB 

taxed as aforesaid, reqnil'ing them respectively, to assess in 
dollars and cents, the sum so charged, in manner following, 
viz, : To tax each male poll, above the age of eighteen Years, who nre to ai-.., , . I' h I sess polls at s.y-wlthm then' respective towns, p antatlOns, or ot er paces enteen cents, 
adjoining' them, not belonging to any othel' town 01' plantation, 
provided such places were returned and included in the last 
valuation, at seventeen cents; and the remaindet' of such sum, and the residue 

C • d hI' . I I ofthe tax on real charg8d as alDl't'Sal ,to eac town, p alltatIOn or ot leI' pace estate.tilsyal";. 
respectively, ttl assess upon the respective inhabitants thereof; ~~v~~d by re,,· 
according to the value of the real eSl<l\8 therein pcssessecl 0r 
owned by each of them, on the iirst day of :;VIay next, either 
in his own right, or the right of others, improved or not 
improved, (excepting pews in houses of pUblic worship,) or 
UpOIl the owners of real estate in such town, plantation or 
other place, whether such ownet' resides in the· same or not, on 
the said first day of May, according to the just value thereof: orDOn·residenlli 
and upon non resident pl'oprietors of real estates lying within 
such town, plantation, or other place, in their own right or the 
right of othel's, improved or not imprOled; and also on all ~~t~t~~ ~rr~i~d 
the inhabitants of such town, plantation, or other place, and the to'~n owned 
II I ' . 'h' h . uy reSIdents or a ot leI' persons possessmg estates WIt 111 t e same, on the non-residentl. 

first day of May, according to the proportion of the amount 
of theil' respective personal estates, including all monies at 
interest, more than they pay interest for, and all other debts 
due to them more than theY,are indebted for; monies of all 
kil~J on hand; public securities of all sorts; all bank stock 
and shares (01' property) in any incorporated company for a 
bridge or a turnpike road, or shares in any other incorporated 
company possessing taxable property, according to the just 
value thereof; and also the amount of all goods, wares and 
merchandize, Iilr any othet' stocl, in trade, including stock 
employed in manufactories; vessels of all kinds at home or 
abroad, with all their stores and appurtenances; and all 
pleasure carriages, drawn by one or more horses; mules, 
hOl'ses and neat. cattle, each of one year old and upwards, and 
swine six months old and upwards; and also the amount of 
the income of such inhabitants from any profession, trade or 
employment, or gained by tl'ading at sea or on land, and all 
other property of the several kinds, returned in the last valu-
ation for the purpose of taxation : ex<.:epting sheep, household PropfI·ty eJ.-
r.' . If:' 'I 1 f h' empted. lurm~ure,wearmg appare, armmg \ltens] s, too so mec amcs, 
llt'cessary for carl',Ying on their bu~iness, and salt works, fOl' 
the manufacture of salt, and also thf' machinpry in ('otton and 
woollen manufactories; but cal'ding machines used for the 
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purpose of carding rolls from sheep's wool, whethel' attached' 
to such manufactories 01' not, shall not by this excepti.,l1 be 
considered as exempted from taxation. 

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That every minol', who::le 
Folio or minors poll shall be taxed by fOl'ce of this act may be assessed to his assessed to par.. , 
enls or m.sters. paJ'ents, master or guardian, under whose immediate govern-

ment he may be, living in the same town, plantation or other 
place; otherwise such minor shall be pel's{lllally taxed fOl' his 

, poll as though he were of full age. And every freeholder or 
-r •. n.nlh.may reo tenant, who by fOl"ce of this act, may be assessed' and shall pay 
qUIre 18 land. I' 1 • h" . 1 . 
lord to rei'P' any sum lOr rea estate, 111 IS posseSSIOn, may reql1ll'e liS' 
burse h.1r Ine I dl d If) . b h Ia:<. an or, t Ie owner, or agent a suc I estat.e, to renn urse t e 

half of such sum, unless it be otherwise provided for by 3n 
Horm, t.ttle, agreement between ~be<ll. And every owner of horses, mules 
&e. to be assess· I I II b t d I I' • [. l' .d to the owner ai' neat catt e, S Ja e axe t lel'CIOr, III t Jl' lown, p antatlOn 
;r~:;: he reo or other place wherew he may be a;\ inllabitapt all the first 

day of May, notwithstanding any of said creaturt's may have 
been sent to SOllle other place for pasturage only, before that 
time. 

A,~e"0r5 to SECT. 4. Be it fwrther enacted, 'l'hat the Treasurer in 
Ina!,e outli,ts of his said warrant shall require the said Selectmen or Assessors, 
then' ass.ss· , I If:' l' I' fl' mentl, respectIVe y, to ma {e a all' '1st ai' lStS a t lelr assessments, 

setting forth in distinct columns against each pel'son's name 
how much he 01' she is assessed for polls and fOl'real and per­
sonal estate and income as aforesaid; distinguishll!g any sum 
assessed on such person as guardian, or for any estate in his 
01' her possession in trust, and also to insert in such list the 
number of acres of unimproved lanel, which they may have 
taxed to each non-resident proprietor of lands, and the value 

Rnddelinrlhcm at which they may have estimated the same' and snch list or 
to the collectors . ' • 
with warrant" lists when completed and SIgned by them or the nHIJOI' part of 

them, to commit to the collector' or collectors, constable or 
constables of such town, plantation or other places, respec­
tively, with a warrant ai' warrants in due form oflaw requiring 
them to collect and pay the same to the said Treasurer on or 

t~ <olIeet and before the first day of January in the year of our Lord one pay the tax by , 
JUlie 1,1822. thousand eight hundred and twenty-two, and also to return a 

certificate of the names of such collector or collectors, consta­
ble 01' constables with the sum total which they may be so 
required to collect, to the said Treasurel' some time before the 

Persona hn~ing first day of December next. And whereas many persons 
shops &c. m d . d . h b . d I' h 
towns wher~ engage III tra e, negotiate muc usmess, an lire sops, 
they do not live d I' I" h I h 'stores an w larves 1I1 towns, p antatIOns 01' ot er p aces, at el' 

than where they dwell: Therefore, 
to be taxed ror SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That for such goods, 
~~~v~s ~h:l~:(hC wares and merchandize or other stock in trade, including 
hops I.e. are. stock employed in manufactories, ships or vessels, as are sold, 

used or improved in towns, plantations 01' other places, other 
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fhan whel'e the owner thel'eof may dw'cll, such ownel's shall be 
respectively taxed thel'efo!', in such towns, plantations or othel' 
places: Provided, Such person 01' pel'sons do hire a shop, 
store 01' wharf in stich town, plantation or other placE', and 
not where they dwell or have their home; and they shall be 
respectively held to deliver, on oath 01' affirmation, ifJ'equired, 
a list of theil' whole taxable estate to the assessors of the town, 
plantation, or other place where they may dwell, 0n the said 
first day of May, distinguishing what part thereof~ is taxahle 
elsewhere, and in default thel'eof~ they may be doomed by said 
assessors: Provided however, That this clause shall in no 
case be so construed as to enable the assessors of any town, 
plantation 01' other plac€, to assE'SS an inhabitant of any othel' 
town, plantation, 01' othel' place, for any other propeJ'ty charged 
thereon in the last valuation. 

117 

SECT. 6. Be it further ena'Cted, '.fIlat all property and Estat"".fJ,iteril' 

b I · I' I ' bl . , , I II ryandchnrllaLle estate e ongmg to any lterary 01' c Ial'Ita e mstltutIOn s Ia imtilutioR ex-

be exempted from assessment and taxation; and no person empteu, 

shall be taxed in any town on account 01' by reason of his 
residing there as a student in any literary seminary; and 
that Indians shall not be assessed and taxed for their polls and 
estates. And if there be any persons who bv reason of their POOl' persons 

• ,~ • mny he exempt* 
poverty may be unable to contl'lbute towards the pubhc cd, 

charges, in the judgment of the said assessors, they lIlay 
exel11pt the polls and estates of snch persons, 01' abate any pal't 
of the Sllln which they are assessed at, as the said -assessors 
may think just and equitable. 

SECT. 7. Be it furthel' enacted, That the .1 llstices of the County taxe, 10 

C f S · , h· , 'I d I oe in the same. ourts 0 eSSIOns l\l t ell' l'espectIve counties, w len u Y proportions as 

authorised to assess a county tax, shall apportion the same oy 1111, act. 

on the several tOWIIS, plantations and other places therein, ac-
cOl'ding to the proportion at which they are rated in this act. 
And in the assessment of all county, town, plantation, parish Town !exes!o be 

. If' I ' assessed hl' the 
01' society taxes, t Ie assessors 0 each town, pal'IS J, SOCIety, I'ules ofthi, ",cr. 

plantation 01' other place in this State, shall govern them-
selves by the same rules, and assess the polls therein in the same 
proportion, as they may be assessed, to pay a State tax hy 
force of t,his act, having regard to all sHch alterations of polls 
and pl'operty as lIlay happen within tIie salIle, subsequent to 
the assessment of the tax made by this act, excepting sllch 
parishes and societies, foJ' which a different pj'ovision for 
assessing' their taxes is made by law: Provided always That Towns mey t"lc e 
• ' .. ., . a new \'aluatIo~lJ 
It shall be lawful for any town, pansh, society or plantatIOn -
to make, levy and collect any county, town, parish, society 
01' plantation tax, according to a new valuation, and for that 
purpose to cause a new valuation to be taken therein, at any 
time of the year which may be determined upon at a legal 
meeting to be wamed for that purpose: Provided nevertheless, 

16 
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provided the tRX that in assessing any tax, if the sum to be assessed 011 the 
~;.E,~~s~~~~l~~~~ polls, pursuant to the provisions of this act, shall exceed one 
o(the whole. fifth part of such tax, then the assessors shall so reduce the 

poll tax, that the sum assessed on the polls shall not exceed 
olle fifth part of'such tax, but shall be as nearly equal to one 
fifth part thereof as conveniently may be. 

'I'roamt'e, to ad- SECT. 8. Be it fitrther enacted, That the Treasurer of 
~:~~~eol~e:;:;i:~_ this State shall forthivith cause a list of the taxes which are 
proved londa, by this act assessed 011 the several townships 01' other tracts of 

unimproved lands, lying in the counties of Oxford, Somerset, 
Hancock, Penobscot and Washington, respectively, to be 
published in the newspaper of the printer for the State, and in 
one of the newspapers printed in the county where such lands 
lie, or in the next adjoining county, if any such newspaper' 
there be, and therein 110ti(y the proprietors and all persons 
interested in said townships or other tracts of unimproved 

. lands, that unless the amount of said taxes respectively, be 
paid into the 'l'reasury of this State, on 01' befOl'e the first 
day of January, one thousand eight huudred and twenty-two, 
wan'ants will be issued from the said Treasury to the several 
sheriffs of said counties, requiring them to collect all the said 
taxes which may then remain unpaid, in the same manner as 
collectors 01' constables are authorised and directed to pro­
ceed in the collection of taxes laid on non-resident proprie­
tors of llllimpi'oved lands, and the Treasurer shall issue his 
warrants accordingly. 

Tax aPl'l'o!,rlat. SEc'r. 9. Be it Further enacted That the foreo'oing tax be 
I'!d to the t:'-xpen- J I '. b 
<'rs of govern- and hereby is appropriated for defraYIng the expenses of 
m~ T govel'Bl11cnt ; and that no order shall be drawn by the rea-

surer on any constable or collector of this tax, for any part of 
the same: And the said assessors shall make their several 
rate lists to be committed to collectors or constables in the 
form prescribed at the end of this act. 

F'ol'm vI Rctte Lt'sts, to be made by Assessors, committed to Col/eciors 01' 

Constnllles, 
STATE TAX. 

~- -- - """,~""",-=~~"""",,,,"'T=~~-­
"-.?\am€.'i OfPeI'5011S I No. of Polls. \ ~~~ I Tax on estate and ineome~ 1 __ ~O~1_1._. 

to he Taxed. Dons. I Cents Dollars. I Cents. Dolls. I Cpnt<;. 

-- I I I I 
I',gln of Rute Lis/s, oj iI/on-resident Pl'oprielol's of Unimproved Lands. 

, STATE TAX. 
IF _ - _, 


